1FEATURES APPLICATIONS
1
2
3
4 5
6 OUT2
OC1
OUT1

voltage level, preferably either VCC or ground. Specific guidelines for handling devices of this type are contained in the publication
Guidelines for Handling Electrostatic-Discharge-Sensitive (ESDS) Devices and Assemblies available from Texas Instruments.
AVAILABLE OPTION AND ORDERING INFORMATION
PACKAGE (1)
RECOMMENDED TYPICALMAXIMUM D-8 DRB-8TA ENABLE SHORT-CIRCUITCONTINUOUS LOAD (SOIC) (SON)LIMITCURRENT PART # STATUS PART # STATUS
Active TPS2062AD AVAILABLE TPS2062ADRB AVAILABLElow–40°C to 1 A 1.6 A85°C Active TPS2066AD AVAILABLE TPS2066ADRB AVAILABLEhigh
(1) For the most current package and ordering information, see the Package Option Addendum at the end of this document, or see the TI
website at www.ti.com.
over operating temperature range unless otherwise noted (1) (2)
VALUE UNIT
VI Input voltage range IN –0.3 to 6 V
VO Output voltage range OUTx –0.3 to 6 V
Input voltage range ENx, ENx –0.3 to 6 V
VI Voltage range OCx –0.3 to 6 V
IO Continuous output current OUTx Internally limited
Continuous total power dissipation See "Dissipation Rating Table"
TJ Operating junction temperature range –40 to 125 °C
Tstg Storage temperature range –65 to 150 °C
Human body model MIL-STD-883C 2 kVElectrostatic dischargeESD protection Charge device model (CDM) 500 V
(1) Stresses beyond those listed under absolute maximum ratings may cause permanent damage to the device. These are stress ratings
only, and functional operation of the device at these or any other conditions beyond those indicated under recommended operating
conditions is not implied. Exposure to absolute-maximum-rated conditions for extended periods may affect device reliability.
(2) All voltages are with respect to GND.
TA ≤ 25°C DERATING TA = 70°C TA = 85°C
THERMAL POWER FACTOR POWER POWERBOARD PACKAGE RESISTANCE θJA RATING ABOVE TA = RATING RATING
25°C
Low-K (1) D-8 170 °C/W 586 mW 5.86 mW/°C 320 mW 234 mW
High-K (2) D-8 97.5 °C/W 1025 mW 10.26 mW/°C 564 mW 410 mW
Low-K (3) DRB (4) 270 °C/W 370 mW 3.71 mW/°C 203 mW 148 mW
High-K (5) DRB (4) 60 °C/W 1600 mW 16.67 mW/°C 916 mW 666 mW
(1) The JEDEC low-K (1s) board used to dervie this data was a 3in x 3in, two-layer board with 2-ounce copper traces on top of the board.
(2) The JEDEC high-K (2s2p) board used to dervive this data was a 3in x 3in, multilayer board with 1-ounce internal power and ground
planes and 2-ounce copper traces on top and bottom of the board.
(3) Soldered PowerPAD on a standard 2-layer PCB without vias for thermal pad. See TI application note SLMA002 for further details.
(4) See Recommended Operating Conditions Table for PowePad connection guidelines to meet qualifying conditions for CB Certificate
(5) Soldered PowerPAD on a standard 4-layer PCB with vias for thermal pad. See TI application note SLMA002 for further details.
2 Submit Documentation Feedback Copyright © 2008, Texas Instruments Incorporated
Product Folder Link(s): TPS2062A TPS2066A